
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Health and Wellbeing Board
20 September 2017

Time 12.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight

Venue Training Room - Ground Floor - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton 
WV1 1SH

Membership
Councillor Roger Lawrence Chair (Labour)
Councillor Sandra Samuels OBE Cabinet Member for Adults
Councillor Val Gibson Cabinet Member for Children & Young People
Councillor Paul Singh Conservative
Councillor Paul Sweet Cabinet Member for Public Health and Well 

Being
Alistair McIntyre Locality Director - NHS England (West 

Midlands)
Bhawna Solanki University of Wolverhampton
Chief Supt Jayne Meir West Midlands Police
David Baker West Midlands Fire Service
David Loughton Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS Trust
David Watts Director of Adults Services
Dr Alexandra Hopkins University of Wolverhampton
Dr Helen Hibbs Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning 

Group
Elizabeth Learoyd Healthwatch Wolverhampton
Emma Bennett Director of Children's Services
Helen Child Third Sector Partnership
Jeremy Vanes Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS Trust
Linda Sanders Independent Chair of Adults and Childrens 

Safeguarding Board
Mark Taylor Strategic Director - People
Steven Marshall Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning 

Group
Susan Milner Director of Public Health and Wellbeing
Tim Johnson Deputy Managing Director/Strategic Director, 

Place
Tracy Taylor Black Country Partnership NHS Foundation 

Trust

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Helen Tambini
Tel/Email 01902 554070 helen.tambini@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

NETWORKING OPPORTUNITY AND LIGHT REFRESHMENTS WILL BE AVAILABLE 
BEFORE THE MEETING AT 12 NOON BEFORE THE MEETING AT 12:30PM IN THE 
TEMPORARY MEETING ROOM

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS - PART 1

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Notification of substitute members 

3 Declarations of interest 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting - 28 June 2017 (Pages 5 - 12)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

5 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION OR DECISION - PART 2

6 Development Day Update 
[Board to be updated on arrangements for Development Day on 18 October 2017]

7 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2016/17 (Pages 13 - 18)
[Susan Milner, Service Director – Public Health and Wellbeing, to present the 
Forward Plan]

8 Better Care Fund (BCF) Quarterly Report 
[Steven Marshall, Wolverhampton CCG and David Watts, Director of Adults 
Services, to present report] 
[TO FOLLOW]

9 Tackling Homelessness in Wolverhampton 
[Anthony Walker, Homelessness Strategy and External Relationships Manager, to 
present report]
[TO FOLLOW]

10 Adults Safeguarding Board Annual Report 
[Dawn Williams, Head of Safeguarding, to present report] 
[TO FOLLOW]

11 Children's Safeguarding Board Annual Report 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

[Dawn Williams, Head of Safeguarding, to present report]
[TO FOLLOW]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Health and Wellbeing 
Board
Minutes - 28 June 2017

Attendance

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Councillor Roger Lawrence Chair (Labour)
Councillor Sandra Samuels 
OBE

Cabinet Member for Adults

Councillor Val Gibson Cabinet Member for Children & Young People
Councillor Paul Singh Conservative
Councillor Paul Sweet Cabinet Member for Public Health and Well Being
David Baker West Midlands Fire Service
David Watts Service Director -  Adults
Elizabeth Learoyd Healthwatch Wolverhampton
Ros Jervis Service Director - Public Health and Wellbeing
Dr Helen Hibbs Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group
Jeremy Vanes Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS Trust
Alan Coe Wolverhampton Safeguarding Board
Helen Child Third Sector Partnership
Steven Marshall Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group
Employees
Helen Tambini Democratic Services Officer
Richard Welch Head of Healthier Place
Brendan Clifford Integrated Project Director
Sarah Smith Head of Strategic Commissioning

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Chief Supt Jayne Meir, Linda Sanders, Dr 
Alexandra Hopkins, Tim Johnson, David Loughton and Alistair McIntyre.

2 Notification of substitute members
Jo Cadman attended as a substitute for Tracy Taylor.

3 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes of the previous meeting - 29 March 2017
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

5 Matters arising
The Chair said farewell to Ros Jervis and thanked her for her service on behalf of the 
Board

The Chair also welcomed Councillor Jasbir Jaspal in her capacity as Chair of the 
Health Scrutiny Panel, who would be attending future meetings as an observer.

6 Health and Wellbeing Board - Forward Plan 2016/17
Ros Jervis, Service Director – Public Health and Wellbeing presented the report.

Ros Jervis referred to the Development Day scheduled for October and stated that it 
would be helpful if the Board could consider ideas in advance so
[...]
ht need to be made due to the outcome of the recent General 
Election.

Key points of the plan were the reporting of National Performance Metrics, which 
include admissions to residential or care homes and a focus on health and social 
care. 

David Watts provided a progress summary: 

There was a significant improvement in the number of delayed transfers of care, 
which were down 18%, however the target had been a 57% reduction. This was 
partly due to the number of acute and non-acute mental health patients being 
delayed for some time. 

There was a reduction of 1600 emergency admissions, including over 500 of the 
most complex cases.

The number of care home admissions had increased significantly to 395 and it was 
acknowledged that improvement was required as the target was 250.  This would 
require a cultural change, focussing on assisting people to stay in their own homes 
where possible.  There had been improvements to the effectiveness of re-
enablement, caused by changes to benchmarking and the Council was managing to 
support this enablement.

The 2017/19 draft narrative plan was close to completion.  The reporting timetable 
did not need to be completed for quarter one as it would be monitored locally.

In answer to a question regarding an update on graduating, Steven Marshall reported 
that they were still waiting to hear as the outcome had been delayed due to purdah, 
but this was the only place in the ADAS region to have applied.  Some areas of 
performance might mean that we might not be able to graduate. 

The Board inquired if the draft plan would be signed off after the guidance had been 
published and David Watts confirmed that if the Board was required to sign off the 
work the Chair would be asked. 

Resolved:
1. That the progress made during the 2016/17 of the BCF programme be noted.
2. That the BCP draft narrative plan 2017/18 be approved.

9 Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) - the Wider Perspective
Helen Hibbs, Wolverhampton CCG, David Watts, Service Director - Adults and 
Brendan Clifford presented the report.

Helen Hibbs referred to the previous report and confirmed that this document 
reiterated that the work would need to continue along the same trajectory.  That 
placed an onus on systems across the STP area to work collaboratively across 
commissioners, providers and local authorities, with a focus on patients and 
accountability.  However, coordinating the four local authorities and four large 
providers to establish an accountable care system would take several years.Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The STP process was continuing with Andy Williams as the Black Country STP 
Lead.  A draft memorandum of understanding was being circulated and the four 
CCGs had joined a Commissioning Committee to work more collaboratively. 

Some STP areas had been allowed accountable systems and there was a discussion 
about doing that in Wolverhampton and it was identified that working with all GPs 
was essential for that to work.  Locally, the Transition Board had become the 
Systems Development Board.

David Watts reported that an area the local authority was keen to support was on 
care and support closer to home, with a paper on the Local Place Based Offer.   

The Chair informed the Board that each local authority was taking the memorandum 
of understanding back to their respective Cabinet and there was general support for 
it. He referred to the significant issues currently faced by Sandwell in respect of 
boundaries due to its position on the west of Birmingham and to the general 
complexities surrounding the politics of health.  It was important that the services 
which were better delivered locally needed to be identified, to provide better care and 
support closer to people’s homes and Wolverhampton had a commitment lead on the 
place based agenda and the opportunity to frame and shape the STP, enabling 
parties to work closely and effectively on a place based agenda.

Jeremy Vanes su
[...]
 2017-

2020 be noted.
2. That Board support the priorities and objectives outlined within the Strategy.   

11 Overview of Primary Care Strategy and Estates Update
Helen Hibbs, Wolverhampton CCG provided an update to the Board.

She confirmed that the PCS had been ratified in January 2016 and a program of 
work launched in Summer 2016.  Since then, several task and finish groups have 
been established and the GP Five-Year Forward View highlighted that more finance 
and focus on primary care provision was necessary as it -was the bedrock of the 
NHS with 90% of consultations remaining in primary care. 

Page 9



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The CCG had set up a task and finish group that identified priorities and milestones 
such as workforce, patient access and improving practices working collaboratively.  
That was a challenge but progress had been made; out of 45 practices only a couple 
were not aligned to groups, with the groups being aligned to vertical integration 
projects, of which there were currently five.  Practices have subcontracted their GMS 
contracts to the hospital which could free up resource.

There were three other groups, Primary Care Home 1 and 2, whose model was 
devised by the National Association of Primary Care, which investigated the 
provision of shared services in different practices. One example would be during 
weekend openings, where specialists only need to be in one practice.  Another was 
sharing back office functions to benefit from economies of scale.  GPs were starting 
to come together with groups of 30-50,000 patients, a size which allowed them to 
know their patients without the organisation becoming too large. 

There had been issues with Estates for some time and the BCF was currently 
scoping hubs in each locality to deliver health and social care.  Practices could bid 
for money from the BCF, with practices who were strategically aligned given 
preference. One of the key problems in primary care was workforce, especially 
recruiting and retaining General Practitioners in the city.

The Board inquired as to how the strategy and forward view would fit in with the STP 
and would the work be done collaboratively.  It was reported that work was being 
undertaken collaboratively and that primary care was very place based.  However, 
some things could be shared across the STP footprint, such as estates and ways of 
working.  The Board observed that the number of premises were likely to become 
surplus. 

The Board welcomed the report and Jeremy Vanes observed that the hospital has 
been able to align datasets, enabling them to see the bigger picture via individual 
patient journeys.  He also stressed the importance of workforce retention and their 
attempt to create a pipeline of sufficient GPs and adapting careers to be more varied 
and modulated through portfolios of roles to attract people into primary care. 

Resolved:
The Board noted the continued achievements being realised by the CCG within 
Primary Care and Estate.

12 Perinatal and Infant Mortality in Wolverhampton
Ros Jervis, Strategic Director – Health and Wellbeing presented the report, which 
was created from regional information from the ONS.

She requested an information sharing agreement be negotiated to increase the 
availability of local data, but highlighted the significant improvements in 
Wolverhampton.  All providers and agencies including the voluntary sectors have 
worked to reduce infant deaths, with the number of deaths per 100,000 live births 
falling from 7.7 to 5.6, a 27% reduction regionally compared to a 9% national 
reduction. 

The Board suggested writing to the Medical Director to request more specific, local 
data.

Page 10



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Ros Jervis stated that the only statistically significant factor affecting the mortality 
rate was smoking during pregnancy or in homes after birth.  Smoke free 
Wolverhampton was combatting this, with a reduction from 20% of mothers smoking 
at delivery to 16%. It was observed that child deaths overlap with child safeguarding.

Resolved:
The childhood mortality data for England and Wales and the current trend in infant 
mortality in Wolverhampton be noted.

13 Draft People Directorate Commissioning Strategy
Brendan Clifford presented the report and he introduced Sarah Smith, the new Head 
of Strategic Commissioning to the Board.

He confirmed that Wolverhampton was amongst the first in the country to create a 
People Directorate Commissioning Strategy.  The Board discussed the role of 
providers in the community and that they need to be made aware of commissioning.  
The report would be made more accessible by reducing the content and a councillor 
development session was planned for 12 July 2017.  Wolverhampton Healthwatch 
was assisting with public engagement and it had been shared with CCG colleagues. 
 
The Board observed that accessibility was essential for public engagement to be 
meaningful and that an executive summary would make that easier.  Whether what 
had been commissioned was beneficial also needed to be identified as previously 
commissioned services had failed to live up to expectations.  The type of care 
desired should be stipulated in the report.

The Board also observed that there was an opportunity to align housing and 
commissioning, particularly in Adult Social Care, with the two strategies potentially 
being brought together in the future.

Sarah Smith reported that monitoring success was part of the commissioning cycle 
and that there was an overlap with care homes which would be united further in 
future.  The strategy would be amended to ensure that it was clear and 
understandable before being made available to public.

Jeremy Vanes referred to those who have no recourse to public funds accessing 
urgent and maternity care, with further implications for overseas patients.  He noted 
that it was difficult to police that issue and he was interested in the scale and scope 
of the service as, if effective, this was important work. 

Elizabeth Learoyd, Healthwatch Wolverhampton agreed to devise a user-friendly 
questionnaire. 

Resolved:
The Board noted the strategy.

14 Towards an Active City Strategy
Richard Welch, Head of Service – Healthier Place Service presented the strategy, 
which had a target of everybody being active every day of the week. Sport England 
expected areas to have clear directions of travel.

He stated that in November 2015, a whole systems approach had been undertaken 
and this strategy had been approved by Cabinet to encourage the inactive to become Page 11



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

more active. This was unlike the previous strategies which encouraged people into 
elite sports. Wolverhampton was one of the first to launch a physical activity strategy. 
It had a focus on people, place and business, as environment needed to be 
considered. 

Under the Health and Wellbeing Board, there would be an Active City Board. The 
‘West Midlands on the Move’ strategy was in development and undergoing a 
consultation phase with support from the WMCA Mayor. 

Resolved:
The Board noted the principles adopted within the physical activity framework.

15 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment - Programme Update
Ros Jervis, Service Director – Public Health and Wellbeing informed the board that 
an overview report had been completed in the Spring. Progress was being made; 
however, there were still challenges.  It was available on the Council website and 
partners needed to ensure they were using the information constructively and using 
the JSNA.  To do that, the platform would be changed and the JSNA hosted in an 
interactive manner, which presented a cost implication.

Ros invited partners to provide financial support to develop the platform and keep it 
up to date as more detail was required on partner subject areas.  Children’s Services 
were doing further research on neglect. 

Richard Welch requested contributions towards the financial implications. 
to provide support to develop platform.

Resolved:
1. The completion of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Overview 

report 2016/17 be noted.
2. The topics prioritised for the next year to be developed into topic-specific 

JSNAs be noted.
3. Progress on developing an interactive interface for the JSNA products be 

noted.

Page 12



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Health and Wellbeing Board
20 September 2017

Report title Forward Plan 2016-17

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Paul Sweet 
Health and Wellbeing

Wards affected All

Accountable director Susan Milner, Service Director – Public Health and Wellbeing

Originating service Governance

Accountable employee(s) Helen Tambini
Tel
Email

Democratic Services Officer 
01902 554070
Helen.Tambini@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Recommendation for action:

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:

1. Review the latest version of the Forward Plan and contribute to the planning of future 
agenda items.

Page 13

Agenda Item No: 7



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To present the Forward Plan to the Board for comment and discussion in order to jointly 
plan and prioritise future agenda items.

1.2 The Forward Plan will be a dynamic document and continually presented in order to 
support a key aim of the Board – to promote integration and partnership working between 
the National Health Service (NHS), social care, public health and other commissioning 
organisations.

2.0 Background

2.1 As agreed at the meeting in October 2016, the attached Forward Plan document seeks 
to enable a fluid, rolling programme of item for partners to manage.

3.0 Financial implications

3.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.
[NM/11092017/B]

4.0 Legal implications

4.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.
[RB/11092017/N]

5.0 Equalities implications

5.
[...]
ic Health 
Annual Report 2016-17

CWC Presentation Removed from agenda of meeting 
on 20 September 2017 as not yet 
completed. To be deferred to a 
future meeting

Better Care Fund (BCF) 
Quarterly Report

CCG/Steven 
Marshall and 
CWC David 
Watts  

Paper Discussion item
Regular joint update paper
Quarterly report

Future Commissioning 
across the Black Country

CCG/Helen 
Hibbs

Paper Removed from agenda of meeting 
on 20 September 2017 as not yet 
completed. To be deferred to a 
future meeting

Place Based 
Commissioning (Social Care 
and Accountable Care 
System)

CCG/RWT
Helen 
Hibbs/David 
Loughton

Removed from agenda of meeting 
on 20 September 2017 as not yet 
completed.

A potential discussion topic at 
Development Day 

20 
September 
2017

Tackling Homelessness in 
Wolverhampton

CWC/Anthony 
Walker 

Paper and 
verbal update 
from the Chair

Discussion item agreed at Agenda 
Group meeting on 9 May 2017

P
age 16



Key: JHWBS priorities

Adults Safeguarding Board 
Annual Report

CWC/Dawn 
Williams

Paper New item agreed at HWBB meeting 
on 28 June 2017

Children’s Safeguarding 
Board Annual Report 

CWC/Dawn 
Williams

Paper New item agreed at HWBB meeting 
on 28 June 2017

Mental Health Strategy 
2017-19

CCG/BCPFT/
CWC
Steven 
Marshall/Sarah 
Fellows/Lesley 
Writtle/David 
Watts

Paper and 
Strategy

Removed from agenda of meeting 
on 20 September 2017 as not yet 
completed  

CAMHS Transformation 
Plan Refresh 2017-20

CCG/CWC
Steven 
Marshall/Emma 
Bennett

Paper and 
Plan

New item agreed at Agenda Group 
meeting on 12 September 2017

18 October
2017

Development
Day

Development Day 
Discussion Items

Items proposed so far:
1. Implications of Brexit on 

workforce issues in the 
health and social care sector

2. Combined Authority – 
opportunities

3. Use of estates and shared 
premises more productively

Supporting families with no 
recourse to public funds

CWC/Sarah 
Smith

Paper Paper presenting findings from a 
six-month pilot by RMC to support 
families expedite their immigration 
claims (after Sept 2017 as 
evaluation due)

10 January 
2018

Wolverhampton CCG 
Operational Plan 2017-19

CCG/Helen 
Hibbs

Plan and 
paper

Annual item
Last considered 15 February 
2017

P
age 17



Key: JHWBS priorities

Future of Acute Services RWT/David 
Loughton

New item agreed at Agenda Group 
meeting on 3 August 2017

Pharmaceuticals Needs 
Assessment

CWC/Seeta 
Wakefield

New item agreed at Agenda Group 
meeting on 12 September 2017

11 April 2018 

P
age 18


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting - 28 June 2017
	7 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2016/17
	HWBB Updated Forward Plan Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Health and Wellbeing 
Board
Minutes - 20 September 2017

Attendance

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Councillor Roger Lawrence Chair (Labour)
Councillor Sandra Samuels 
OBE

Cabinet Member for Adults

Councillor Val Gibson Cabinet Member for Children & Young People
Councillor Paul Singh Conservative
David Baker West Midlands Fire Service
Dr Helen Hibbs Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group
Helen Child Third Sector Partnership
Jeremy Vanes Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS Trust
Steven Marshall Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group
Susan Milner Director of Public Health and Wellbeing

Employees

Anthony Walker Strategy Implementation and Monitoring Officer
Brendan Clifford Integrated Project Director
Dawn Williams Head of Service Safeguarding
Helen Tambini Democratic Services Officer
Sarah Smith Head of Strategic Commissioning

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Sweet, Bhawna Solanki, 
Chief Supt Jayne Meir, David Loughton, David Watts, Dr Alexandra Hopkins, Emma 
Bennett and Linda Sanders.

Councillor Jasbir Jaspal also sent her apologies in her capacity as the Chair of the 
Health Scrutiny Panel.

2 Notification of substitute members
Brendan Clifford attended as a substitute for David Watts.

3 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes of the previous meeting - 28 June 2017



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

5 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

6 Change to the Order of Agenda Items
The Chair moved that agenda item 10, Adults Safeguarding Board and Children’s 
Safeguarding Board Draft Annual Reports be considered next on the agenda.

Resolved:
That agenda item 10 be considered next on the agenda.

7 Adults Safeguarding Board and Children's Safeguarding Board Draft Annual 
Reports
Dawn Williams, Head of Safeguarding and Quality Assurance presented the reports 
and highlighted key points.  She confirmed that both reports had just been signed off 
by their relevant Boards and as the current documents were draft, she would be 
happy to take any comments and consider them in the revision documents.  She 
confirmed that the structure of the reports had been amended from previous years.  
The reports had been based on report templates from Outstanding Authorities with 
key information highlighted.

In respect of the Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children’s Board, a Junior 
Safeguarding Board was now well established, an Anti-Bullying Charter had been 
produced, together with work to raise awareness around young women and violence.  
The B-Safe Team had been invited to take over the afternoon of the Board 
Development Day which had proved beneficial. 

In respect of child deaths, of the eight unexpected deaths, two serious case reviews 
had been required and undertaken.  The report gave a brief breakdown of what each 
agency had done, with a clear focus on learning and development.

In respect of the Wolverhampton Safeguarding Adults Board, although there was no 
statutory responsibility for their annual report to be presented to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, it was recognised as best practice.  

The Chair commented that it was helpful to see the reports in a draft and the new 
layout and format was a significant improvement.

Councillors Gibson and Samuels thanked Alan Coe, the former Independent Chair of 
the Safeguarding Boards for his hard work and in particular for improvements to the 
quality of the annual reports.

In answer to a question reading the high number of referrals to the adult Multi 
Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Dawn Williams advised that there was an 
increased focus on adults and work was being undertaken with MASH to identify how 
it received information and it was hoped that there would be more information next 
year on thresholds. 

The Chair asked that Board members referred the reports to their organisations and 
forwarded any comments to Dawn Williams.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:
That the Adults Safeguarding Board and Children’s Safeguarding Board draft 
annual reports be noted.

8 Development Day Update
Susan Milner, Director of Public Health and Wellbeing introduced the item.

Helen Tambini, Democratic Services Officer advised that at the last Agenda Group 
meeting it had been suggested that the issue of Place Based Commissioning, which 
had been scheduled for consideration at this meeting, should be a potential 
discussion topic at the Development Day.

Resolved:
That the issue of Place Based Commissioning be added to the current list of 
three issues for the Development Day, referred to in the Forward Plan.  

9 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2016/17
Susan Milner, Director of Public Health and Wellbeing presented the report.  She 
advised that it would be appropriate to schedule the Director of Public Health Annual 
Report 2016-17 for the meeting on 10 January 2018.

Steven Marshall, Wolverhampton CCG referred to the Wolverhampton CCG 
Operational Plan 2017-19 and requested that the issue be kept on the Forward Plan, 
pending an update from the NHS.  If a full refreshed Operational Plan was not 
required there would be an update on the progress against the current 2016-18 Plan. 

Resolved:
That the Director of Public Health Annual Report 2016-17 be scheduled for 
consideration at the meeting on 10 January 2018.

10 Better Care Fund (BCF) Quarterly Report
Brendan Clifford, City of Wolverhampton Council presented the report and 
highlighted key points.  He stated that the Council and the Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) continued to work together to focus on the overall vision for integration.  
There was a concern amongst West Midlands councils in respect of Central 
Government proposals on funding linked to hospital discharge, with 11 of the 14 
councils writing to the Secretary of State regarding proposals to withhold funding 
where trajectories were not met.  Performance had improved in the last 12 months 
but with a trajectory fluctuating between June and July 2017.

The Chair referred to the difficult process, the strain on partnership working and the 
lessons which needed to be learnt from the exercise.  The letter sent by the West 
Midlands councils to the Secretary of State was unprecedented and showed clear 
cross-party consensus and that they were facing the same issues.

Councillor Samuels stated that it was unfortunate that the Council was being asked 
to make commitments that it would be unable to deliver, rather than being given an 
opportunity to say what it could deliver.

Helen Hibbs, Wolverhampton CCG referred to the different culture and ways of 
working between the CCG and the Council.  A considerable amount had been 
achieved by the Better Care Fund (BCF) and it was important not to totally focus on 
the issues associated with Delayed Transfers of Care (DTOC).  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Steven Marshall, Wolverhampton CCG referred to the report and the reference to the 
reduction in emergency admissions to the Royal Wolverhampton Hospital in 2016-17 
and stated that it would be more appropriate to say that the reduction could be 
attributed to in part to the development of the Rapid Intervention Team.

Resolved:
1. That the update on the Better Care Fund Plan submission be noted.
2. That the revised narrative and trajectory for Delayed Transfers of Care targets 

for health partners as submitted by the Wolverhampton Clinical 
Commissioning Group be noted.  

11 Tackling Homelessness in Wolverhampton
Anthony Walker, Homelessness Strategy and External Relationships Manager 
presented the report and highlighted key points.  He referred to the unprecedented 
increase nationally in homelessness and to the change in legislation, with the 
introduction of the Homeless Reduction Bill in April 2018.  The introduction of the Bill 
would require resources to be redirected towards prevention of homelessness, with 
more strategic work with private landlords, including the Rent with Landlords 
scheme.

In respect of people sleeping rough, again numbers nationally were increasing.  The 
Leader of the Council and the West Midlands Mayor had established various task 
groups to look at the issue centrally and investigate various solutions.

The Chair referred to the task groups and confirmed that priorities had been 
identified, with a focus on early intervention, partnership working and to look at more 
imaginative solutions.  Various work streams would be brought together and out of 
hours provision would be extended.  The role of voluntary and community groups 
would also be investigated, with a view to increasing their role.  The issue of 
aggressive begging would also need to be addressed.  It was important to be 
proactive and to tackle the issue now before the introduction of the Universal Credit 
scheme. 

In answer to a question regarding the potential to house homeless people within the 
City, Anthony Walker stated that it was not just accommodation that the homeless 
required, they needed additional support, from various organisations working 
collaboratively and it was hoped through the Homeless Reduction Bill to find some 
solutions.

Helen Child, Third Sector Partnership referred to the impact of Universal Credit, 
particularly on the young and those in work and she confirmed that the Inclusion 
Board had been discussing ways to ensure that effective crisis support would be 
available.  Social landlords were working hard to engage over the issues; however; it 
was more difficult to engage with private landlords. 

Anthony Walker confirmed that he would be attending a meeting with private 
landlords on 30 October 2017, to talk to them about the impact of Universal Credit.

In answer to a question regarding evictions, Anthony Walker stated that the main 
issue was tenants being unaware of their rights when facing eviction.  Unfortunately, 
there was a fear and stigma to renting in the private sector.  It was important to 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

explain that good quality landlords wanted to keep good tenants and the public 
appeared to be unaware of that.

Jeremy Vanes, Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS Trust referred to his concern 
regarding Universal Credit and fluctuations in mortgage rates which could mean that 
tenants were further put at risk if rates increased and landlords were struggling to 
pay.  It would be appropriate to plan for the worst-case scenario.  The Inclusion 
Board had discussed the issue that some vulnerable groups would never be able to 
transition to Universal Credit and who would deal with those groups.  It should be 
noted that there was evidence to show that the health of people who became 
homeless deteriorated rapidly and that impacted further on services.

In answer to a question regarding the additional scope of the monitoring questions, 
Anthony Walker advised that the additional questions would give more individualised 
information which would hopefully allow specific issues to be addressed.

Steven Marshall, Wolverhampton CCG stated that many homeless could not access 
NHS services as they were not registered and it was important that officers worked 
closely with Public Health.

In answer to a question regarding the number of private landlord properties in the 
city, Anthony Walker confirmed that it made up 14% of the housing stock, around 
100,000 properties.

The Chair confirmed that as work progressed the Board would receive regular 
updates from the task groups.

Resolved:
1. That the Board noted the actions by which the city implemented the Homeless 

Reduction Bill.
2. That the Board noted the impact of the Homeless Reduction Bill.


